KAC for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2005, and (iii) the projected consolidated results of
operations of Reorganized KAC for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2006, 2007 and 2008.

(d) Reorganized KAC Projected Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, representing the
projected consolidated cash flows of Reorganized KAC for the fiscal years ending December 31,
2006, 2007 and 2008.

133

REORGANIZED KAC
PROJECTED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in Millions)

(Amounts may not add to totals due to rounding)

THE PROJECTIONS SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ASSUMPTIONS,
QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPLANATIONS UNDER THE CAPTION "— PROJECTED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION," THE CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
DEBTORS, INCLUDING THE NOTES THERETO, INCLUDED IN THE KAC 2004 FORM 10-K AND
THE KAC 2005 Q2 FORM 10-Q AND THE CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE DEBTORS, INCLUDING THE NOTES THERETO, INCLUDED IN THE KAC
2004 Q3 FORM 10-Q AND THE COMMODITIES SALE FORM 8-KS.

Reorganized KAC Projected Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, Emergence Adjustments December 31,

2005 Discharge of Fresh 2005
Projected Liabilities Start Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash $25 $12 (a) $0 $37
Restricted Cash 675 (675) (b) 0 0
Trade Receivables (net of allowances) 73 0 0 73
Other Receivables 3 0 0 3
Inventory 104 0 0 104
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets 8 0 0 8
Current Assets of Disc. Operations 0 0 0 0

Total Current Assets $887 ($663) $0 $224
PP&E, Net $224 $0 $0 $224
Investments and Advances 12 0 0 12
Other Assets 1,001 (965) (c) 59 (d) 96
Long-Term Assets of Disc. Operations 0 0 0 0
Total Assets $2,125 ($1,627) $59 $557

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable $35 ($8) (e) $0 $26
Accrued Interest 1 0 0 1
Accrued Salaries and Wages 46 (15) (f) 0 31
Other Accrued Liabilities 42 (20) (g) 0 21
Payable to Affiliates 12 0 0 12
Current Liabilities of Disc. Operations 0 0 0 0

Total Current Liabilities $135 ($43) $0 $92
Credit Facility $0 $0 $0 $0
New Term Loan 0 50 (h) 0 50
Other Debt 2 0 0 2
Long-Term Liabilities of Disc. Operations 26 (26) (i) 0 0
Other Long-Term Liabilities 52 (19) (j) 0 33
Liabilities Subject to Compromise 3,922 (3,922) (k) 0 0

Total Liabilities $4,137 ($3,960) $0 $177
Minority Interest $0 $0 $0 $0
Commitments and Contingencies 0 0 0 0
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common Stock and Paid-in Capital $539 ($218) (l) $59 (l) $380 (m)
Retained Earnings (2,551) 2,551 (l) 0 0

Total Equity ($2,012) $2,333 $59 $380
Total Liabilities & Equity $2,125 ($1,627) $59 $557

134

NOTES TO REORGANIZED KAC PROJECTED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(a) Cash adjustments include:

(i) the following payments:

(A) the payment of $3 million on account of Priority Tax Claims;

(B) the payment of $1 million on account of Convenience Claims;

(C) the payment of $5 million on account of Secured Claims;

(D) the payment of $3 million on account of Canadian Debtor PBGC Claims;

(E) the payment of $1 million of costs associated with the Exit Financing Facility;

(F) the payment of $17 million of legal, accounting, financial advisory and other
professional fees associated with implementation of the Plan (reflecting $25